

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

FARVA JAFRI,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE TOWN OF NEW CANAAN, STACEY MILTENBERG, In her individual and official capacity, LISA PIA, In her individual and official capacity, PETER OGILVIE, In his individual and official capacity, STUART STRINGFELLOW, in his individual and official capacity, THE NEW CANAANITE—NEWSHOUND LLC, MICHAEL DINAN, NEW CANAAN ADVERTISER, GRACE DUFFIELD, STAMFORD ADVOCATE, ALFRED BRANCH, PATCH.COM, and GREGORY “GREGG” HILTON,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-963 (KAD)
ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MICHAEL DINAN AND
NEWSHOUND LLC’S MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(5), (6)
AND SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER CONN. GEN. STAT. § 52-196a**

Stephen Stich
Daniel Betancourt, Law Student Intern
Alice Longenbach, Law Student Intern
Sruthi Venkatachalam, Law Student Intern
MEDIA FREEDOM &
INFORMATION ACCESS CLINIC
ABRAMS INSTITUTE
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 208215
New Haven, CT 06520

David Schulz (D. Conn. No. 439467)
MEDIA FREEDOM &
INFORMATION ACCESS CLINIC
ABRAMS INSTITUTE
Yale Law School
1675 Broadway, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 850-6103
Fax: (203) 432-3034
Email: David.Schulz@ballardspahr.com

*Counsel for Defendants Michael Dinan and
The New Canaanite—Newshound LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 7

BACKGROUND 8

 A. Plaintiff’s Dispute Over a New Canaan Parking Ticket 8

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims Against the Dinan Defendants 9

 C. Plaintiff’s Purported Service of Process 10

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS ALL CLAIMS AGAINST THE DINAN DEFENDANTS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM 10

 A. Plaintiff Must Plausibly Plead Entitlement to Relief 11

 B. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Defamation Against the Dinan Defendants 11

 C. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim of False Light Invasion of Privacy Against the Dinan Defendants 17

 D. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim of Assault Against Mr. Dinan 18

 II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS ALL CLAIMS AGAINST THE DINAN DEFENDANTS FOR INSUFFICIENT SERVICE OF PROCESS 21

 A. Plaintiff Has Not Properly Served Mr. Dinan 21

 B. Plaintiff Has Not Properly Served the *New Canaanite* 22

 III. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE COMPLAINT AND AWARD COSTS AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER CONNECTICUT’S ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE 23

 A. Connecticut’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Applies in Federal Court 24

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Subject to Connecticut’s Anti-SLAPP statute 25

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adelson v. Harris, 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014) 23, 24

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 10, 15, 18, 19

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10

Berry v. Montilla, No. 3:16-cv-530 (AWT), 2018 WL 8729591 (D. Conn. Mar. 28, 2018).. 18, 19

Biro v. Conde Nast, 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 2015 (2016) . 10, 15, 19

Biro v. Conde Nast, 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), aff’d 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015).. 10

Bleich v. Ortiz, 196 Conn. 498 (1985)..... 15

Cantor Fitzgerald Inc. v. Lutnick, 313 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 11

Cody v. Mello, 59 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 21

Dellacamera v. New Haven Reg., No. CV000436560, 2002 WL 31501855 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2002) 14, 15

Dewitt v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co., 5 Conn.App. 590 (Conn. App. Ct. 1985) 18

Dickerson v. Napolitano, 604 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2010) 20

Elder v. Kauffman, 204 Conn. App. 818 (Conn. App. Ct. 2021)..... 23

Erie v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 23

Forgione v. Bette, No. CV044001099S, 2005 WL 1545278 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 2, 2005).... 13

Gambardella v. Apple Health Care, Inc., 291 Conn. 620 (2009)..... 16

Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964) 15

Gianetti v. Conn. Newspapers Publ’g Co., 136 Conn. App. 67 (Conn. App. Ct. 2012), cert. denied, 307 Conn. 923 (2012)..... 12

Gibson v. Metropolis of CT LLC, No. 19-CV-00544, 2020 WL 956981 (D. Conn. Feb. 27, 2020) 13

Gleason v. Smolinski, 319 Conn. 394 (2015)..... 13

Godin v. Schencks, 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) 23

Goodrich v. Waterbury Republican-Am., Inc., 188 Conn. 107 (1982)..... 16, 17

Grant v. Dalliber, 11 Conn. 234 (1836) 21

Griffin v. O'Connell, No. CV135034557S, 2015 WL 897277 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 6, 2015) . 18, 19

Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, L.L.C., 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 23

Heusser v. Hale, 777 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D. Conn. 2011) 10

Kavanagh v. Zwilling, 578 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 17

Keeton v. Weiner, No. CV136041584S, 2019 WL 6608756 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 8, 2019).... 18

Kindschi v. City of Meriden, No. CV064022391, 2006 WL 3755299 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 28, 2006) 18

Koch v. Christie's Int'l PLC, 699 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 7

Kotec v. Japanese Educ. Inst. of N.Y., 321 F. Supp. 2d 428 (D. Conn. 2004)..... 12

Miles v. City of Hartford, 719 F. Supp. 2d 207 (D. Conn. 2010), aff'd, 445 F. App'x 379 (2d Cir. 2011) 17

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 15

Pacheco Quevedo v. Hearst Corp., No. FSTCV195021689S, 2019 WL 7900036 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 19, 2019)..... 22

Plonski v. Halloran, 420 A.2d 117 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1980)..... 21

Promisel v. First Am. Artificial Flowers, Inc., 943 F.2d 251 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 939 (1992)..... 11

Ramirez v. Costco Wholesale Corp., No. CV116020832, 2014 WL 2696737 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 9, 2014)..... 14

Rana v. Ritacco, 236 Conn. 330 (1996)..... 12

Rzayeva v. U.S., 492 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D. Conn. 2007)..... 22

Shlafer v. Wackenhut Corp., 837 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D. Conn. 2011)..... 11, 12

St. Amant v. Thompson, 390 U.S. 727 (1968)..... 15

U.S. ex rel. Smith v. Yale Univ., 415 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D. Conn. 2006) 13

United States v. N. Tully Semel, Inc., 88 F. Supp. 732 (D. Conn. 1949) 21

Urban v. Hartford Gas Co., 139 Conn. 301 (1952)..... 14

Wilk v. Abbott Terrace Health Ctr., Inc., No. CV065001328S, 2007 WL 2482486 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 15, 2007)..... 19

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-196a(a)(1)(C) 24

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-196a(a)(2)..... 24

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-196a(e)(3)..... 22, 23, 24

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-196a(f)(1) 23, 24

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-237..... 14, 15

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52597 11

Conn. Gen. Stat. §52-57(a) 20

Conn. Gen. Stat. §52-57(c) 21

Nev. Stat. 41.660(3)(a)..... 23

Nev. Stat. 41.660(3)(b) 23

Other Authorities

1 Restatement (Second), Torts (1965) 18

3 Restatement (Second), Torts (1977) 16

Michael Dinan, *Ticketed Woman Accuses Parking Enforcement and Town of Racism, Threatens Lawsuit*, NEW CANAANITE (July 11, 2019), <https://newcanaanite.com/ticketed-woman-accuses-parking-enforcement-and-town-of-racism-threatens-lawsuit-1416508> 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 10, 11, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e) 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e)(1)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e)(2)(A)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e)(2)(B)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e)(2)(C)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(h)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(h)(1).....	21
